16 October 2017

PP7004/02/2013(031762) Page 2 of 6

Corporate Proposals

Exercise Details Number of

share
Share

price/Issue
price

Market
Cap/Proceeds

 Existing shares 688.9 1.03 709.6

1 for 5 rights 137.8m number of rights shares (assuming

all taken up)
+137.8 0.68 93.7

 Post rights 826.7 0.97 (ex-
rights price)

803.2

1 bonus for 2 rights
subscribed

68.9m number of bonus shares +68.9 - -

 Post rights and bonus share base (our
ex-all basis)

895.6 0.90 (ex-all
price)

803.2

Exercise Details Number of
warrants

Tentative
exercise

price

Proceeds to be
raised in the
next 5 years

1 warrant-E for 2
rights

68.9m number of warrants-E to be received
by subscribers*

68.9 1.15 79.22

* We exclude dilution for Warrants-E into our calculations for now given that it is currently out of the money based on
exercise price of RM1.15

Source: Kenanga Research

Comparison of OLD and NEW FY18E EPS post rights and bonus issuance

Scenario Details Share Base FY18 CNP FY18 EPS FY18 PER
(based on Last
closing cum/ex

price of
RM1.03/RM0.90)

OLD Prior Rights and Bonus
Earnings and EPS based on
OLD sharebase

688.9 80.4 11.7 8.8

A1 Post rights  826.7 85.4 10.3 9.4

A2 Post rights and Bonus (New
Earnings and New EPS)

895.6 85.4 9.5 9.4

 To make an apple to apple comparison for New and Old FY18 EPS, we need to adjust Old sharebase
to encapsulate effect of (i) bonus element from rights issuance and (ii) Bonus issuance.

B1 Adjusted Old EPS after
adjusting OLD share base for
(i) Bonus element from Rights
issue

730.2 80.4 11.0 8.8

B2 Adjusted Old EPS after
adjusting OLD share base for:
(i) Bonus element from Rights
issue and (ii) Bonus issue

791.1 80.4 10.2 8.8

 TRUE Comparison of Old and New FY18E EPS

A2 vs B2 Compare A2 against B2 to
see the true comparison of
FY18E EPS post rights
issuance (%)

 +6% -6% +7%

Source: Kenanga Research

Mitrajaya Holdings Bhd   Quick Bites

16 October 2017

PP7004/02/2013(031762) Page 3 of 6

Sum-of-parts valuation

Segment Stake Method Value (RM m)
Construction 100% FY18 PE of 12x 672.2
Property Division 100% FY18 PE of 7x 134.9
South Africa 100% RNAV 60% discount 46.7

Sub Total

853.9

Total

853.9

No of shares 896
SOP/Share

0.95

Target Price

0.95

FD FY18 EPS

9.5

Implied FD FY18 PER

10.0

Source: Kenanga Research

This section is intentionally left blank

Mitrajaya Holdings Bhd   Quick Bites

16 October 2017

PP7004/02/2013(031762) Page 4 of 6

Income Statement   Financial Data & Ratios

FY Dec (RM m) 2014A 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E   FY Dec (RM m) 2014A 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E
Revenue 520 891 964 1111 1055   Growth (%)
EBITDA 86 149 191 105 135   Revenue 54% 71% 8% 15% -5%
Depreciation -10 -18 -18 -19 -19   EBITDA 59% 74% 29% -45% 29%
EBIT 76 130 163 86 116   EBIT 74% 71% 25% -47% 35%
Net Interest Exp -4 -5 -12 -14 -9   Pre-tax Income 80% 72% 24% -53% 48%
Investing  0 0 0 0 0   Net Income 83% 63% 34% -40% 21%
Associate/JCE 0 0 0 0 0   Core Net Income 83% 63% 11% -28% 21%
Exceptionals/FV 0 0 1 0 0
PBT 72 125 155 73 107   Profitability (%)
Taxation -19 -37 -31 -20 -25   EBITDA Margin 16% 17% 20% 9% 13%
Minority Interest 0 0 2 -18 -3   EBIT Margin 15% 15% 17% 8% 11%
Net Profit 54 88 118 71 85   PBT Margin 14% 14% 16% 7% 10%
Core Net Profit 54 88 97 71 85   Net Margin 10% 10% 12% 6% 8%
   Effective Tax Rate -26% -30% -20% -28% -24%
Balance Sheet   ROE 14% 15% 16% 10.3% 10%
FY Dec (RM m) 2014A 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E   ROA 8% 9% 8% 6% 7%
Fixed Assets 138 174 265 266 266
Intangibles 3 3 2 3 3
Other FA 2 3 6 2 2   DuPont Analysis
Inventories 94 131 192 161 177   Net margin (%) 10% 10% 12% 6% 8%
Receivables 183 392 506 555 527   Assets Turnover (x) 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.8
Other CA 196 274 186 198 274   Leverage Factor (x) 1.6 1.7 2.0 1.8 1.5
Cash 24 40 58 14 26   ROE (%) 14% 15% 19% 10% 10%
Total Assets 640 1017 1215 1200 1276
   Leverage
Payables 125 337 325 267 254   Debt/Asset (x) 0.16 0.16 0.21 0.18 0.13
ST Borrowings 83 144 215 163 102   Debt/Equity (x) 0.26 0.28 0.41 0.32 0.19
Other ST Liability 16 19 17 29 28   Net Debt/(Cash)  3 3 3 15 5
LT Borrowings 19 19 39 57 59   Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.20 0.21 0.32 0.30 0.16
Other LT Liability 1 1 2 1 1
Minority Int.  1 1 -2 1 1   Valuations
Net Assets 394 497 617 681 831   Core EPS (sen) 6.0  9.8  10.9  7.9  9.5
   NDPS (sen) 0.9  2.1  5.0  2.0  2.0
Share Capital 199 321 335 357 451   BV/share (RM) 0.44  0.55  0.69  0.76  0.93
Reserves 196 265 281 324 380   Core PER (x) 15.0  9.2  8.3  11.4  9.4
S. Equity 394 586 616 682 832   Net Div. Yield (%) 1.0% 2.4% 5.6% 2.2% 2.2%
   PBV (x) 2.0  1.6  1.3  1.2  1.0
Cashflow Statement   EV/EBITDA (x) 10.3 5.8 4.5 7.0  3.9
FY Dec (RM m) 2014A 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E
Operating CF 7 15 36 11 31
Investing CF -4 -35 -32 -20 -19
Financing CF 14 10 13 -34 0
Net change in Cash 17 -20 22 -44 12
Free Cash Flow 3 -19 4 -10 12
Source: Kenanga Research
Core earnings excludes one-offs including remeasurement gains, impairments/provisions/write-backs, translation FOREX, one-off disposals

Fwd Core PER Band Fwd PBV Band

Source: Bloomberg, Kenanga Research

Mitrajaya Holdings Bhd  Quick Bites

16 October 2017

PP7004/02/2013(031762) Page 5 of 6

Peer Comparison

CORE COVERAGE
NAME Price

(13/10/17)
Mkt Cap PER (x) Est. Div.

Yld.
Est. ROE P/BV Net Profit (RMm) 1 Yr Fwd

NP
Growth

2 Yr Fwd
NP

Growth

Target
Price

Rating YTD (%)

(RM) (RMm) Actual 1 Yr
Fwd

2 Yr
Fwd

(%) (%) (x) Actual 1 Yr
Fwd

2 Yr
Fwd

(%) (%) (RM)

EVERSENDAI CORP BHD 0.88 681 -4.8 11.5 9.7 2% 6% 0.7 -140.3 58.9 70.0 -142% 19% 0.75 Underperform 52.2
GAMUDA BHD 5.18 12715 20.8 19.7 16.5 2% 10% 1.6 700.6 741.7 885.4 6% 19% 5.45 Market Perform 8.4
IJM CORP BHD 3.30 11973 22.1 20.4 18.2 2% 6% 1.2 539.1 585.8 656.1 9% 12% 3.48 Market Perform 3.1